POLICY STATEMENT 
Commercial Products 
Coverage under the Hearing Aid Mandate is limited to the hearing aid device. 

Starting January 1, 2026, for non-New England Health Plans, effective on plan’s renewal after January 1, 
2026, coverage is provided for one thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ($1,750) per individual hearing 
aid, per ear, for all people regardless of age.  

Starting January 1, 2023, for non-New England Health Plans, effective on plan’s renewal after January 1,2023, 
coverage is provided for one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) per individual hearing aid, per ear, per 
occurrence. 

For New England Health Plans (NEHP) products, effective on plan’s renewal after January 1, 2023, coverage 
is provided for two thousand hundred dollars ($2,000) per individual hearing aid, per ear, per occurrence. 

Dates prior to plan’s renewal after January 1, 2023, coverage is provided for one thousand five hundred 
dollars ($1,500) per individual hearing aid, per ear, per occurrence, for anyone under the age of nineteen (19) 
years, and for seven hundred dollars ($700) per individual hearing aid, per ear, per occurrence, for anyone of 
the age of nineteen (19) years and older.

[...]

(a)(1) Every individual or group health insurance contract, or every individual or group hospital or medical 
expense insurance policy, plan, or group policy delivered, issued for delivery, or renewed in this state on or 
after January 1, 2026, shall provide coverage for one thousand seven hundred fifty dollars ($1,750) per  
individual hearing aid, per ear, for all people regardless of age effective January 1, 2026. 

(2) Every group health insurance contract or group hospital or medical expense insurance 11 policy, plan, or 
group policy delivered, issued for delivery, or renewed in this state on or after January 1, 2026, shall provide,

[...]

– (a) Every individual or group health insurance contract, or every 
individual or group hospital or medical expense insurance policy, plan, or group policy delivered, issued for 
delivery, or renewed in this state on or after January 1, 2006, shall provide coverage for one thousand five 
hundred dollars ($1,500) per individual hearing aid, per ear, every three (3) years for anyone under the age of 
nineteen (19) years, and shall provide coverage for seven hundred dollars ($700) per individual hearing aid per 
ear, every three (3) years for anyone of the age of nineteen (19) years and older.